

OD-4

IA NO: GA/1/2025

In

CC/11/2025

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Civil Appellate Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

SYED IMTEYAZ HUSAIN

VS

DHAVAL JAIN AND ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARIJIT BANERJEE

AND

The Hon'ble JUSTICE OM NARAYAN RAI

Date : 24th September, 2025.

Appearance:

Mr. Syed E. Huda, Adv.

Mr. Sk. Aptabuddin, Adv.

Mr. Nabula Akbar, Adv.

...for the petitioner

Mr. Alak Kr. Ghosh, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Chandra Das, Adv.

...for KMC

Dictated by Arijit Banerjee, J.

The Court : This application has been taken out for restoration of CC/11/2025, which was dismissed for default on May 22, 2025.

There is a delay of 43 days in filing this application. Causes shown being sufficient, the delay is condoned.

Having heard learned Counsel for the parties, we are satisfied with the explanation furnished for absence of learned Advocate for the petitioner on the day the matter was dismissed for default.

Accordingly, the order dated May 22, 2025 is recalled.

CC/11/2025 is restored to its original file and number.

GA/1/2025 is disposed of.

List the contempt application under the appropriate heading after the Puja vacation.

(ARIJIT BANERJEE, J.)

(OM NARAYAN RAI, J.)

sg.