

OD-18

ORDER SHEET

CC/11/2025

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Special Jurisdiction (Contempt)  
ORIGINAL SIDE

SYED IMTEYAZ HUSAIN  
VS  
DHAVAL JAIN AND ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARIJIT BANERJEE  
AND

The Hon'ble JUSTICE AJAY KUMAR GUPTA  
Date : 17<sup>th</sup> December, 2025.

Appearance:  
*Syed E. Huda, Adv.*  
*Sk. Aptabuddin, Adv.*  
*..for the petitioner*

**Dictated by Arijit Banerjee, J.**

The Court: Neither are the respondents represented nor have they filed affidavit-in-opposition although they were granted liberty to do so on March 20, 2025.

Since this matter was once dismissed for default and then restored, it may be appropriate for the petitioner to serve a fresh notice on the learned Advocate for the respondents intimating that this matter was listed today but could not be taken up because of the absence of learned Advocates for the respondents.

This matter will be listed again on December 19, 2025. On that date, if nobody appears for the respondents, the matter may be proceeded with *ex parte*.

(ARIJIT BANERJEE, J.)

(AJAY KUMAR GUPTA, J.)

bp