

ORDER SHEET

CC/11/2025

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Special Jurisdiction (Contempt)  
ORIGINAL SIDE

SYED IMTEYAZ HUSAIN  
VS  
DHAVAL JAIN AND ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARIJIT BANERJEE

AND

The Hon'ble JUSTICE APURBA SINHA RAY

Date : 23<sup>rd</sup> February, 2026

*Appearance:*

*Mr. Syed E. Huda, Adv.*

*Nabeela Akhter, Adv.*

*..for the petitioner*

*Mr. Rahul Karmakar, Adv.*

*Mr. D. Upadhyay, Adv.*

*...for the alleged contemnor nos. 3 and 4*

*Mr. Nilotpal Chatterjee, Adv.*

*..for KMC*

**Dictated by Arijit Banerjee, J.**

The Court: Mr. Chatterjee, learned counsel appearing for the official respondents, says that there is a change of incumbent in the Office of Municipal Commissioner, Kolkata Municipal Corporation. The present Commissioner is Mr. Sumit Gupta.

Learned advocate-on-record for the petitioner shall implead Mr. Sumit Gupta as an added respondent.

Let necessary correction be made in the cause-title of the contempt petition by learned advocate for the petitioner in course of the week.

Since Mr. Chatterjee says that he will be representing the added respondent also, no fresh service need be effected on the added respondent.

After correction is made to the cause title of the contempt petition, a copy of the corrected cause-title be made over by the learned advocate for the petitioner to the learned advocate for the official respondents.

As a last chance, the respondents will be at liberty to file affidavit-in-opposition by March 11, 2026. Reply thereto, if any, be filed by March 18, 2026.

List the matter once again on March 23, 2026.

(ARIJIT BANERJEE, J.)

(APURBA SINHA RAY, J.)